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Variance Application Statement 

The homeowner respectfully submits this application requesting two variances to Section 
27-2.2.1: 

1.​ To increase allowable lot coverage from 35% to 38%, and 
2.​ To reduce the side yard setback from 7.5 feet to 5 feet. 

Case Context 

The Chatfields have resided at 2993 Frazier Court since 1994, following years of relocation in 
service to the United States. Their four sons are now grown and beginning their own families. 
With only one bathroom available for multiple adults and grandchildren during visits, family 
gatherings have become increasingly difficult. This modest home expansion is intended to 
create sufficient space for family visits, allowing the Chatfields to continue hosting loved 
ones—especially as several family members remain in active service and may be stationed 
abroad for extended periods. 

 

1. Extraordinary or Exceptional Physical Conditions 

The property is zoned R-60, which typically allows up to 3,500 square feet of impervious 
surface. The proposed addition would add 199.84 square feet to the existing 3,279 square 
feet, totaling 3,478.84 square feet, which is within the standard limit for a full-size R-60 lot.​
However, this particular parcel is undersized for its zoning designation, at only 9,270 square 
feet, compared to the typical R-60 lot size. As a result, the same proportional addition that 
would be compliant on a standard R-60 lot results in a slight increase in lot coverage to 38%.​
Additionally, a side yard setback reduction from 7.5 feet to 5 feet is requested to maintain the 
existing alignment and architectural integrity of the home. This will ensure that the addition 
appears cohesive and consistent with the current structure rather than visually offset. 

 

2. Minimum Necessary to Afford Relief 

The requested variances represent the minimum relief necessary to allow the project to 
proceed. The proposed addition does not exceed what would typically be permitted on a 
standard R-60 lot, and the side yard reduction is strictly for maintaining the home’s existing 
façade and roofline. The request does not constitute a special privilege, but rather a 
reasonable accommodation based on the lot’s smaller size. 

 



3. No Detriment to Public Welfare 

Approval of this variance will not be detrimental to public welfare or injurious to neighboring 
properties. The addition will be in keeping with the character of the surrounding neighborhood. 

 

4. Undue Hardship from Strict Application 

Strict enforcement of current zoning requirements would impose an undue and unnecessary 
hardship on the homeowner. Without the requested variances, the Chatfields would be unable 
to proceed with the modest expansion needed for family accommodation. In that event, they 
would likely need to relocate outside of DeKalb County to find a suitable home—resulting in the 
loss of long-term residents who have contributed to the community for over three decades. 

 

5. Consistency with the Spirit and Purpose of the Ordinance 

The requested variances are consistent with the spirit and intent of the zoning ordinance and 
the DeKalb County Comprehensive Plan. The proposal supports suburban land use character 
by modestly enhancing an existing residence while maintaining architectural harmony with the 
neighborhood. The improvement will modestly increase the county’s housing stock and reinforce 
community stability by enabling long-term residents to remain in their home. 
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY 
 

         404.371.2155 (o) 
         404.371.4556 (f) 
  DeKalbCountyGa.gov 

 178 Sams Street
 Decatur, GA 30030 

Energy Checklist for Compliance with the: 
2006 International Energy Conservation Code with Georgia State Supplements and Amendments 
Notice: This form shall be completed, signed and submitted to the Permits Section at the time building permit is requested from DeKalb County and a 
copy must be available at the job site for the inspector’s review. Installation shall be per this submitted form. 

Building Permit Number: Date: 

Subdivision: Lot: Block: 

Job Address: 

General Contractor/Builder: 

I do certify that the above permitted structure shall be built in accordance with the minimum requirements of the 2006 
International Energy Conservation Code with the Georgia State Supplements and Amendments using the following. 

Ceilings: 
Access to Attic Area (Min R-3) List R-Value: 
Flat Ceiling Insulation List R-Value: 
Sloped Ceiling Insulation List R-Value: 

Walls: 
Cavity Insulation (Batt or Blown-in) List R-Value: 
Insulated Sheathing (Leave blank for OSB, Plywood, Ect.) List R-Value: 
Attic Kneewall Insulation (Air Barrier on Attic Side, Minimum R-18) List R-Value: 

Fenestration: 
Window U-Factor (from Label) List U-Factor: 
Window SHGC (from Label, Max 0.40) List U-Factor: 
Skylight U-Factor (from Label) List U-Factor: 
Skylight SHGC (from Label, Max 0.40) List U-Factor: 
Door U-Factor) List U-Factor: 

Foundations: 
Floor Insulation List R-Value: 
Basement Wall Insulation List R-Value: 
Mass Wall Insulation (Minimum R-5) List R-Value: 

Heating /Cooling Efficiency: 
Gas or Propane Furnace (Minimum 78% AFUE) List AFUE: 
Heat Pump (Minimum 7.7 HSPF) List HSPF:  
Air Conditioner (Minimum 13 SEER) List SEER:  
Other System(s) (e.g. Fuel Oil) List Type:   

List Efficiency: 
Duct Insulation List R-Value:   
Ducts Sealed with Mastic or Code Approved Tape List Sealant Method: 

Revised 1/19/2017

Chief Executive Officer 
Michael Thurmond 

Director 
Andrew A. Baker, AICP 

Arbor Pointe 8 - LL 146

2993 Frazier Ct, 18th District, Dekalb County, GA Parcel No. 18 146 01 119

P&C Construction, INC

19
N/a
N/a

13 Batt

N/a

N/a
N/a
N/a
N/a
N/a

N/a

N/a
19

19

Mobile User
96%

Mobile User
N/a

Mobile User
16.2

Mobile User
Natural gas 

Mobile User
R8

Mobile User
Tape & mastic










	2993 Frazier Court VARIANCE
	Case Context 
	1. Extraordinary or Exceptional Physical Conditions 
	2. Minimum Necessary to Afford Relief 
	3. No Detriment to Public Welfare 
	4. Undue Hardship from Strict Application 
	5. Consistency with the Spirit and Purpose of the Ordinance 

	2993 FRAZIER Energy Form- Chatfield
	2993 FRAZIER TREE PROTECTION, OTHER DOCUMENTS
	Energy code



